
November 30,2011 

Ms. Delietriee Henry 
Open Records Assistant 
City of Plano 
P.O. Box 860358 
Plano, Texas 75068-0358 

Dear Ms. Henry: 

OR2011-17589 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Acf'), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned 10# 441047. 

The Plano Police Department (the "department"') reeeived a request for information 
pertaining to calls to a specific address. You claim portions of the submitted records are 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have 
considered your claimed exception to disclosure and have reviewed the submitted 
information. 

Section 101 of the Government Code excepts from required public disclosure 
"information considered to be confidential by either constitutional, statutory, or by 
judicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses the common-law 
right to privacy. Information must be withheld from disclosure under section 552.101 in 
conjunction with common-law privacy when the information is (l) highly intimate or 
embarrassing, such that its release would be highly objectionable to a person of ordinary 
sensibilities, and (2) of no legitimate public interest. See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. 
Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 931 (1977). 
Individual determinations are required. See Open Records Decision No. 370 (1983). 

In addition to common-law privacy, section 552.101 incorporates the constitutional 
right to privacy. The United States Constitution protects two kinds of individual privacy 
interests: (1) an individual's interest independently making certain important personal 
decisions about matters that the United States Supreme Court has stated are within the 
"zones of privacy," as described Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 1] 3 (1976) and Paul v. Davis, 424 

.S. 693 (1976). The "zones of privacy" implieated in the individual's interest in 
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independently making certain kinds of decisions include matters related to marnage, 
rearing and education. second 

individual privacy interest that implicates constitutional matters outside the 
zones of privacy. To determine whether the constitutional right to privacy applies, this office 
applies a balancing test, weighing the individual's interest in privacy against the pubic's right 
to know the information. See Open Records Decision No. 455 at 5 (citing Ramie v. City of 
HedH'ig Village, 765 F.2d 490, 492 (5th CiL 1985). After reviewing the records, we marked 
those portions that are protected by privacy. You have failed to demonstrate the remaining 
information is protected by privacy. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides information relating to a motor 
vehicle operator's license or driver's license, title, or registration issued by a Texas 
agency, or an agency of another state or country, is excepted from public release. Act of 
May 24, 2011, 82nd Leg., R.S., S.B. 1638, § 4 (to be codified as amendments to Gov't 
Code § 552.130(a)(l), (2)). We marked the driver's license number and classification that 
must be withheld under section 552.130 of the Government Code. As you have not claimed 
any other exceptions to disclosure. the department must release the remaining information. J 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at ~~~~~=~'=.::.2.::.2~~=~~~~~~' 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JBH/bs 

IThe remaining information contains a social security number. Section 552.14 7(b) of the Government 
Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a living person's social security number from public release 
without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. GOy't Code § 552. J 47. 
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Ref: ID# 441047 

Submitted 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


